Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the County of Monterey, State of California

Resolution No.

Adopt Resolution commending Margaret Huffman)
Deputy Director Aging and Adult Services, Social)
Services upon her retirement from thirty years of)
dedicated public service in Monterey County)

WHEREAS, Margaret Huffman began her career as a Social Worker V in Child Welfare in 1990 bringing with her experience in the Social Services field of assisting adults and children in providing them with skills for independent living while working with state and local regulations; and

WHEREAS, Margaret Huffman was promoted to Management Analyst II in 1998 while in Child Welfare and quickly promoted to Management Analyst III in 1999 where she was responsible for the development, planning and implementation of a 23-Hour Receiving Center; and

WHEREAS, while in FCS, **Margaret Huffman** wrote the first grant for the Kinship Support Services Program leading to the implementation of the Family Ties Program supporting relative caregivers; and

WHEREAS, Margaret Huffman worked closely with foster and adoptive parents to support recruitment, training and retention; and

WHEREAS, Margaret Huffman significantly led numerous planning and implementation efforts that resulted in the CHERISH Receiving Center, Family to Family, Team Decision Making and Pathways to Safety in Monterey County; and

WHEREAS, in 2012, **Margaret Huffman** joined the Aging and Adult Services Branch as a Program Manager II where she managed over 4400 IHSS recipients and 3800 providers all the while improving timeliness of IHSS Reassessments to nearly 100%; and

WHEREAS, in 2016 **Margaret Huffman** was promoted to Deputy Director in the Aging and Adult Services Branch where she also serves as the Area Agency on Aging (AAA) Director and the Public Authority Director; and

WHEREAS, while leading Aging and Adult Services Branch of Social Services, **Margaret Huffman** has been a champion for the needs of our aging population, which is one of the fasting growing populations in our community; and

WHEREAS, Margaret Huffman has numerous other professional accomplishments, including serving on various steering committees, boards, and committees; and

WHEREAS, Margaret Huffman is a United Way Monterey 2018 Hall of Champions Award recipient; and

WHEREAS, Margaret Huffman is a graduate of the Bay Area Social Services Consortium, Executive Development Program; Leadership Salinas Valley and Pacific Institute Imagine 21; and

WHEREAS, Margaret Huffman has elected to retire from public service to join her husband in retirement to enjoy the depths of the oceans from Monterey County to St. Thomas, U.S. Virgin Islands; and

Passed and adopted this	day of	2020, by the following vote:		
AYES: NOES:				
* '	*	ounty of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoin s duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book for	_	
Dated:	Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California			
	Ву	, Deputy		

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Monterey County Board of Supervisors commends and thanks **Margaret Huffman** for her thirty years of exemplary public service and her many contributions to the

residents of Monterey County and she is wished much happiness as she begins her retirement.